

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE
OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-vs-

JEFFERY S. ARMSTRONG,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 165233

Court of Appeal No. 360693

Wayne CC No. 21-003294-FH

BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

Michael Greenberg
Robert Frommer
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
mgreenberg@ij.org

Laura A. Bondank (P82207)
Counsel of Record
Clark M. Neily III
Brent Skorup
Matthew P. Cavedon
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 789-5242
lbondank@cato.org

May 7, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. CORPORAL EATON AND OFFICER GENAW VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.	3
A. The Fourth Amendment was ratified to prevent searches and seizures like the one in this case.	3
B. Modern developments like the automobile exception and overcriminalization leave drivers and passengers vulnerable to abuse, making vigilant judicial review of particularized suspicion vital.	6
C. This search and seizure lacked the particularized suspicion of crime that probable cause requires.	15
II. THE FRUITS OF THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL SEARCH SHOULD BE EXCLUDED.	20
A. The exclusionary rule has deep roots and remains necessary.	20
B. Michigan’s legalization of marijuana ended good-faith reliance on <i>Kazmierczak</i>	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v United States</i> , 413 US 266; 93 S Ct 2535; 37 L Ed 2d 596 (1973).....	6
<i>Arizona v Gant</i> , 556 US 332; 129 S Ct 1710; 173 L Ed 2d 485 (2009).....	12
<i>Arizona v Johnson</i> , 555 US 323; 129 S Ct 781; 172 L Ed 2d 694 (2009).....	12
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v Lansing</i> , 499 Mich 177; 800 NW2d 765 (2016).....	22
<i>Bauserman v Unemployment Ins Agency</i> , 509 Mich 673; 983 NW2d 855 (2022).....	20
<i>Carroll v United States</i> , 267 US 132; 45 S Ct 280; 69 L Ed 543 (1925).....	5–6
<i>Colorado v Bannister</i> , 449 US 1; 101 S Ct 42; 66 L Ed 2d 1 (1980).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v Barr</i> , 266 A3d 25 (Pa, 2021).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Commonwealth v Cruz</i> , 459 Mass 459; 945 NE2d 899 (2011).....	17
<i>Davis v United States</i> , 564 US 229; 131 S Ct 2419; 180 L Ed 2d 285 (2011).....	22
<i>Elkins v United States</i> , 364 US 206; 80 S Ct 1437; 4 L Ed 2d 1669 (1960).....	20
<i>Entick v Carrington</i> , 19 How St Tr 1029 (1765).....	21
<i>Frisbie v Butler</i> , 1 Kirby 213 (Conn, 1787).....	21
<i>Grumon v Raymond</i> , 1 Conn 40 (1814).....	21
<i>Illinois v Caballes</i> , 543 US 405; 125 S Ct 834; 160 L Ed 2d 842 (2005).....	12

<i>In re Forfeiture of 2006 Saturn Ion,</i> No. 164360 (Mich, argued December 6, 2023)	11
<i>Ingram v Wayne Co,</i> 81 F4th 603 (CA 6, 2023)	10, 11
<i>Jones v Commonwealth,</i> 40 Va 748 (1842)	21
<i>Long Lake Twp v Maxon,</i> No. 164948 (Mich, May 3, 2024)	1, 23
<i>Mapp v Ohio,</i> 367 US 643; 81 S Ct 1684; 6 L Ed 2d 1081 (1961)	20
<i>Maryland v Wilson,</i> 519 US 408; 117 S Ct 882; 137 L Ed 2d 41 (1997)	12
<i>Michigan v Long,</i> 462 US 1032; 103 S Ct 3469; 77 L Ed 2d 1201 (1983)	12
<i>Miller v Grice,</i> 31 SCL 27 (SC, 1845)	21
<i>Moya v United States,</i> 761 F2d 322 (CA 7, 1984).....	15
<i>Payton v New York,</i> 445 US 573; 100 S Ct 1371; 63 L Ed 2d 639 (1980).....	3
<i>People v Armstrong,</i> 344 Mich App 286; 1 NW3d 299 (2022)	15, 16, 17
<i>People v Brukner,</i> 25 NYS 3d 559; 51 Misc 3d 354 (NY City Ct, 2015)	16, 18
<i>People v Hilber,</i> 403 Mich 312; 269 NW2d 159 (1978).....	17
<i>People v Katzman,</i> 505 Mich 1053; 942 NW2d 36 (Mem) (2020).....	22
<i>People v Kazmierczak,</i> 461 Mich 411; 605 NW2d 667 (2000).....	17, 22
<i>People v Marxhausen,</i> 204 Mich 559; 171 NW 557 (1919)	20, 21
<i>People v Redmond,</i> 2022 IL App (3d) 210524; 207 NE3d 1175 (2022).....	16

<i>People v Stribling</i> , 2022 IL App (3d) 210098; 228 NE3d 766 (2022).....	16, 18
<i>People v Zuniga</i> , 372 P3d 1052; 2016 CO 52 (Colo, 2016)	17
<i>Reid v Georgia</i> , 448 US 438; 100 S Ct 2752; 65 L Ed 2d 890 (1980).....	19
<i>Riley v California</i> , 573 US 373; 134 S Ct 2473; 189 L Ed 2d 430 (2014).....	4
<i>Snitko v United States</i> , 90 F4th 1250 (CA 9, 2024)	1
<i>State v Burbach</i> , 706 NW2d 484 (Minn, 2005)	18
<i>State v Clinton-Aimable</i> , 2020 VT 30; 232 A3d 1092 (2020)	17
<i>State v Moore</i> , 408 Wis 2d 16; 991 NW2d 412 (2023).....	16
<i>State v Perez</i> , 173 NH 251; 239 A3d 975 (2020)	17
<i>State v Stevenson</i> , 299 Kan 53; 321 P3d 754 (2014)	18
<i>State v Torgerson</i> , 995 NW2d 164 (Minn, 2023)	14, 17
<i>Steagald v United States</i> , 451 US 204; 101 S Ct 1642; 68 L Ed 2d 38 (1981).....	4
<i>Terry v Ohio</i> , 392 US 1; 88 S Ct 1868; 20 L Ed 2d 889 (1968)	19
<i>United States v Artis</i> , 919 F3d 1123 (CA 9, 2019)	22
<i>United States v Fifty-Three Thousand Eighty-Two Dollars in US Currency</i> , 985 F2d 245 (CA 6, 1993).....	15
<i>United States v Jackson</i> , No. 23-1708 (CA 7, filed September 25, 2023)	1–2
<i>United States v Johnson</i> , 874 F3d 571 (CA 7, 2017) (en banc).....	12

United States v Jones,
565 US 400; 132 S Ct 945; 181 L Ed 2d 911 (2012).....6

United States v Morales,
987 F3d 966 (CA 11, 2021) 22

United States v Syphers,
426 F3d 461 (CA 1, 2005)..... 22

Weeks v United States,
232 US 383; 34 S Ct 341; 58 L Ed 652 (1914)..... 20

White v State,
134 Nev 1030; 427 P3d 1044 (Table) (2018) 23

Whren v United States,
517 US 806; 116 S Ct 1769; 135 L Ed 2d 89 (1996)..... 11

Wong Sun v United States,
371 US 471; 83 S Ct 407; 9 L Ed 2d 441 (1963)6

Constitutional Provisions

US Const amend IVpassim

Statutes and Regulations

31 CFR 82.2 (2023).....9

31 USC 5111(d)(2)9

MCL 257.624a(2) 18

MCL 333.27953(f)(i) 16

MCL 333.27954(1) 15, 19

MCL 333.27955..... 15

MCL 333.7524(1)(b)(ii) 10

MCL 600.4708(1)(f) 10

Rules

MCR 7.312 (H)(5)1

Other Authorities

Amaning, <i>The Facts on Marijuana Equity and Decriminalization</i> , Ctr for American Progress (April. 20, 2021), < https://ampr.gs/46bkJqe >	8
Anderson Economic Group, <i>Michigan Cannabis Market Growth and Size</i> (October 2021), < https://tinyurl.com/mr3vs8jt >	19
Barkow, <i>The Court of Mass Incarceration</i> , 2022 Cato Sup Ct Rev 11	7, 8
Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning 602-1791</i> (New York: Oxford Univ Press, 2009)	4
Davies, <i>How the Post-Framing Adoption of the Bare-Probable Cause Standard Drastically Expanded Government Arrest and Search Power</i> , 73 L & Contemporary Problems 1 (2010).....	5
Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich L Rev 547 (1999).....	3, 4
Debusmann, <i>Why Do So Many Police Traffic Stops Turn Deadly?</i> , BBC News (January 31, 2023), < https://tinyurl.com/55d9z7bf >	14
Dep't of Natural Resources, <i>2024 Michigan Fishing Regulations</i> , < https://tinyurl.com/23hccfwt >	9
Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U Chi L Rev 1181 (2016)	4, 5
Faulkner & Green, <i>State-Constitutional Departures from the Supreme Court: The Fourth Amendment</i> , 89 Miss L J 197 (2020).....	22
Fielding, <i>Outlawing Police Quotas</i> , (Brennan Ctr For Justice, 2022), < https://tinyurl.com/3wat2nx5 >	11
Gainer, <i>Remarks on the Introduction of Criminal Law Reform initiatives</i> , 7 J L Econ & Pol'y 587 (2011).....	8
Gray, <i>Proposal 1 in Michigan: The Pros and Cons of Legalizing Marijuana</i> , Detroit Free Press (November 1, 2018), < https://www.freep.com/story/news/marijuana/2018/11/01/michigan-weed-marijuana-proposal/1774282002/ >	19
<i>Highway Robbery in Muskogee</i> , Institute for Justice, < https://ij.org/case/muskogee-civil-forfeiture/ >	13
Husak, <i>Overcriminalization: The Limits of The Criminal Law</i> (New York: Oxford University Press 2008).....	8

Kadish, <i>The Crisis of Overcriminalization</i> , 7 Am Crim L Q 17 (1968)	7
Kirkpatrick et al, <i>Why Many Police Traffic Stops Turn Deadly</i> , New York Times (November 30, 2021), < https://tinyurl.com/4fwwca23 >	14
Knepper et al, <i>Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture</i> 104 (3d ed, Institute for Justice, 2020), < https://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/policing-for-profit-3-web.pdf >	9, 13
Larkin, <i>Regulation, Prohibition, and Overcriminalization: The Proper and Improper Uses of the Criminal Law</i> , 42 Hofstra L Rev 745 (2014)	7, 8
Luna, <i>The Overcriminalization Phenomenon</i> , 54 Am U L Rev 703 (2005)	7
Lynch, <i>Overcriminalization</i> , in <i>Cato Handbook for Policymakers</i> (2017), < https://bit.ly/3LSLeJp >	9
Mann, <i>Ex-Novi Cop Wins \$280k in Lawsuit Over Alleged Ticket Quotas</i> , ClickOnDetroit (April 18, 2014), < https://tinyurl.com/yj2bwazk >	11
<i>Nevada Civil Forfeiture</i> , Institute for Justice, < https://ij.org/case/nevada-civil-forfeiture/ >	12
Oliver, <i>The Modern History of Probable Cause</i> , 78 Tenn L Rev 377 (2011)	5
Roots, <i>The Originalist Case for the Exclusionary Rule</i> , 45 Gonz L Rev 1 (2010)	21
Sherwood, Griffin & Mills, <i>Even Dogs Can't Smell the Difference: The Death of "Plain Smell," as Hemp is Legalized</i> , 55 Tenn Bar J 14 (2019)	16
Smith, <i>Overcoming Overcriminalization</i> , 102 J Crim L & Criminology 537 (2012)	8
Stuntz, <i>The Collapse of American Criminal Justice</i> (Cambridge: Harvard University Press 2011) (2011)	8
<i>Texas Sheriff's Deputy Falsifies Traffic Offense to Justify Unwarranted Truck Search</i> , Institute for Justice, < https://ij.org/case/texas-traffic-stop/ >	14
The Sentencing Project, <i>Growth in Mass Incarceration</i> , < https://bit.ly/3sTRz0e >	8
Woods, <i>Decriminalization, Police Authority, and Routine Traffic Stops</i> , 62 UCLA L Rev 672 (2015)	9
